
SWIms 

Decision No. 74833 
-----------------

BEFORE !HE PUBLIC UTILItIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 

DOMINGUEZ WATER CORPORATION, 

a California corporation, 

for authorization to increase its 

rates for water service. 

Application No. 49793 

(Filed November 13, 1967) 

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, by Raymond L. 
Curran, for applicant. 

Linda k. Adams, in propria persona and 
for Stan Miles and Christopher Johnson; 
Francisco Bielma, in propria persona and 
tor neignbors;-oon Davis, for Dominguez 
Hills Homeowner~sociation; Agatha M. ' 
Berwanger (Mrs. C. R.), Margaret A. 
Buxton, Mrs. Ragh M. Mins, Mrs. Earl L .. 
~ur.a G~OUg er, John F. ~mgren, 
el.d 1<. I- Phillip ri~, Cfifford L. 

Piatt, wi! is M. Tuttle, and W. R. Zappas, 
in propria personae, protestants. 

Mathilde H. Wascher, for approximately 100 
customers; and R. W. Russell, by K. D. 
Walpert, for Department of Public Utilities 
and Transportation, City of Los Angeles, 
interested parties. 

~ M. Boikan, counsel, Edward C. Crawford, 
and Reginald Knaggs, for the commisst;n 
staff. 

Dominguez Water Corporation (applicant or Dominguez) 

seeks authority to inerease its rates for wate: service by a 

gross annual amount of $329,162, or 10.9 percent, according to its 

estimates of operations for ehe year 1968. Commission staff 



~ 49793 - SW/GF/SW** 

engineers estimated the increase would be $331,300, or 11 percent. 

Of the latter amount, $172,000 would be derived from sales to 

industrial customers. In 1966, they accounted for 32.8 percent 

of the company's recorded revenue and 56 percent of its water 

sales. Of the 85 industrial customers in 1966, the largest 11 

accounted for 93.4 percent of the class sales, with five customers 

having individual use in excess of 500,000 ccf per year. Said 

esttm4ted increase in revenues from sales to industrial customers 

for the year 1968 would be 18.1 percent; revenues from residential 

sales would increase $84,700, or 6.5 percent; and revenues from 

business sales would increase $52,300, or 13.2 percent. 

Public hearings were held before Examiner Warner on 

June 5, 6 and 7, at Torrance, and on June 28, 1968, at Los Angeles. 

Some 17 customers protested the granting of the application because 

of the quality of the water which, they stated, frequently was badly 

discolored, odoriferous and contained sand and f()reign matter such 

as slime or algae. They also complained that the water corroded 

plumbing fi~ures. At the direction of the presiding officer, 

3pplicant was directed to investigate each complaint, and Exhibit 

No. 1 is a report on the results of such investigation. Said 

exhibit shows tha',= the primary cause of bad taste, odor and 

discoloration is the accumulation of reSidue in dead-end mains 

and cu1-de-sacs. MOre frequent flushing of mains without waiting 

for customer complaints was recommended by a CommiSSion staff 

engineer who participated in the investigation of complaints. 

The record also shows that applicant has engaged Truesdail 

Laboratories, Inc., chemical consultants, to investigate end 

report on corrosion problems. 

-2-



A. 49793 - SWleF * 

A petition protesting the application containing some 

95 signatures and about 132 letters of protest have been received. 

Their receipt has been acknowledged by the Commission. Industrial 

customers have not entered any protests. 

General In£o~tion and Operation 

Applicant's predeeessor was formed in February 1911 

as a mutual water company, and in January 1937, the corporation 

was organized and incorporated. In 1950, water service was being 

furnished to 4,791 customers plus 130 fire hydrants, and the 

average number of customers for the estimated year 1968 was 24,330 

plus 1,750 fire hydrants. The service area is delineated on 

Figure 3-2 of Exhibit No. 2 and comprises the territory south 

of 190th Street and Victoria Street, west of the Long Beach 

Freeway, north of Lomita Boulevard, Del h:r:Io Boulevard, and 

Sepulveda Boulevard, and east of a point west of Anza Avenue and 

east of Normandie Avenue. About 6,000 customers are served ,in 

Torrance, Shell Chemical Company and Harvey Al\llUinum Company in 

Los Angeles, Grayson Controls in Long Beach, and the balance in 

the newly formed city of Carson and unincorporated eerritory of 

southern Los Angeles County. The service area is divided into 

four operating zones. Applicant also owns and operates Antelope 

Valley Water Company, which has acquired Rancho Green Valley 

Water Company and Lake Hughes Water Department in Los Angeles 

County, and Kernville Domestic Water Company, Inyokern Water 

Company, and North Edwards Water Company in Kern County. 

Dominguez has six connections to the West Basin 

Municip4l Water District (WBMWD), an agency of the Metropolitan 

Water District (of Southern California) (MWD). In 1966, water 

-3-



A. 49793 - sw!MS* 

purchased from WBMWD made up in excess of 63 percent of totaL 

water used. Production from applicant's 14 wells is restricted 

by adjudications of the West Coast and Central Basins. Under 

the terms of these adjudications, the company' srights "to pump 

from the West Coast Basin were set at 8,652.4 acre-feet for the 

1967 water year, and at 6,296 acre-feet from the Central Basin. 

Certain producers in the Central Basin do not have MWD connec­

tions or any other alternate to withdrawal from wells, and the 

terms of the adjudication orders provide for the establishment 

of a pool of water rights and provide that contributors to the 

pool shall be fully reimbursed for the expense of purchasing 

additional MWD water to cover the allocation to the pool. the 

Central Basin Watermaster estimated that the requirement from 

Dominguez would be 800 acre-feet in 1968 out of a total mandatory 

allocation which might be required of 1,282 acre-feet. 

In November 1959, a Replenishment District was organized 

by the electorate of the Central and West Coast Basins to raise 

funds from water producers in the Basins to be used to purchase 

MWD water to recharge the underground basins. Tbe replenishment 

assessment for the water year 1966-1967 was $6.20 per acre-foot 

of water pumped. 

Rates 

Applicant's present rates became effective October 1, 

1966, when ~he Commission granted an increase to offset increased 

direct costs for water. 

'The following tabulations compare present, proposed, and 

cuthorized general metered service rates. Also compared in the 

tabulations are total operating revenues by classes of set"\,·ice, 

and monthly average uses and billings for residential, business, 

public authority, industrial and irrigation customers, at present, 

-4-



. . 

A. 49793 MS *** 

proposed, and authorized rates. The percentage increases author­

ized are also shown in the latter two tabulations: 

DOMINGUEZ 'V1ATER CORPORATION 

Comparison of Present, Proposed, and 
Authorized General Mete~ed Service Rates /' 

Present ProEosed ** Authorized 
Quantity Rates: 

First 600 cu. fte> ~ or less 
Next 1,900 cu. ft., per 100 
Next 17,500 cu.ft co , per 100 

$2.29 
cU\lft .. .29 
CUll ft. .24 

$2.29 
.325 
.. 27 

$2.29 / 
.31 V 
.25 

Next 
Next 
Over 
Next 
Over 

80,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. .. 16 
1,900~000 CU.ftR, per 100 cu. ft. .14 
2,000,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .1035 

480,000 cUAft .. , per 100 cu. ft. 
500,000 cu.ft., per 100 CU. ft. 

Operating Revenues at Present, 
ProEosed z and Authorized Rates 

.19 
,,13 

019 
.. 13 

Year 1968 Esei~~=__ : 
: A-..::.t;·lor:Lz.c"""'d~R-:-~~t:e-· s-' --. . · · : Present 

Rates 
· · Proposed : : -!i1Creasc : 

Rates Amount: Al"OU1:lt:Pe-rcent: Item 

Residential 
Business 
Industrial 
Public Authority 
Irrigation 

$1»310,300 
395,600 
951,500 
100,500 

Private Fire Protect. 
Public Fire Protect .. 
Temp. Construction 
Misc. Revenue 

57,000 
55,400 
76,700 
12,500 
6,000 

39,400 
11,000 

R<!nt 
Other Revenue 

TotalS $3,015,900 

$1,395,000 $1,369,400 
447,900 425,600 

1,123,500* 1>~21~400 
110,900 110,100 
67,900 64~9CO 
55,400 55,400 
76,700 76,700 
13,500 13,500 

6,OCO 6~OOO 
39,400 39~400 
11,000 11,000 

$ 59,100 4.5 
30,000 7 .. 6 

169 .. 900 17.,9 
9~60C 9 .. 6 
..... I'\O~ 13 Q ~;I_.., ...... 

1,000 8.0 

Comparison of Monthly Average Uses and :aillin,~s 

· : : . Autnorizea ~~ces · . 
Class of · Cubic :Present:Proposed . Incre.s.se · . . . 
Customer · Feet . Rates . Rates :Billing~%'*: Amount:Fercent: · . . 

&esidential 1,500 $ 4.90 $ 5.22 $ 5.08 $ .13 
Business 8,100 21co24 23.59 22. j'4 1 .. 50 
Public Authority 35,600 74 .. 76 85.36 83.32 8 .. 56 
Indust=ial 651,100 944 .. 10 1,169~12 1~16Z.11 2:'7,,0'. 
Irrigation 2[~) 000 201\11 24 .. 00 23. O,~ 

* Does not include par~ial mo~~hly billings of 
approximately $23~OOO which are reflectec in 
the present ~nd ~uthorized rates tabu:ations. 

** These authorized rctes w~ll be increased by 
l.ll percent via a surcharge on the water 
billings for the cluration of the Feceral In­
come Tax 10 percent surcharge. 

-5-

2.93 

3.i 
7.1 

ll.t~ 
22.9 
14 .. 6 

~ 



"" 49793 - SW 

It will be noted that the largest dollar and percentage 

increases are authorized for the industrial customers to whom 

water under the present rates is being sold at rates below cost. 

The four largest industrial customers are Shell Chemical Company, 

Atlantic Richfield Oil Company's refinery, Sbell Oil Company's 

Watson refinery, .and Harvey Aluminum Company. Exhibit No. 9 shows 

that the recorded industrial sales revenues by months fluctuated 

widely during the years 1966 and 1967 and the first four months 

of 1968. Exhibit No. 2-B shows the effect of a 1,500,000 ccf 

increase or decrease of industrial sales on applicant's rate of 

return; the change in Figure 2-B-l of said exhibit assumed a 

spread pro rata to the four largest customers as a group; 

Figure 2-B-2 of said exhibic shows the effect of a 1,500,000 ccf 

increase, or a 900,000 ccf decrease in sales to Shell Chemical 

Company, only. The latter customer purchases water either from 

applicant or from the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 

according to water desireability shown by this customer's daily 

chemical analyses of wa.ter suppl.ies available from each. 

Earnings 

Exhibit No. 2-A is a recomputation of results of opera­

tions showing revenues and expenses based on a review of sales to 

industrial customers during the calendar yea.rs 1963 through 1967 

and the first five months of 1968, submitted by applicant's 

engineering consultants. Exhibit No. 8-A is a supplemental 

report on applicant's results of operations for the estimated 

years 1967 and 1968 at present and proposed rates, submitted by. 

a Co~ssion staff engineer, - . 

-6-



.. .. .. .. .. . .. .. 

A. 49793 S~J/}$ ** 

The following tabulation summa=izes the earnings data 

contained in EXhibits Nos~ 2-A and 8-A: 

Summa=y, of E~nings 

~ear 195B 7::stimaeea .. . .. Present Rates : ProEosea Rates .. .. Per Co. : Per PUC· :~er Coo : Per ~UC .. 
Item .. Ex.. 2-A : Ex. 8-A : Ex.. 2-A : Ex. S-A .. 

Operating Revenues $3,008,717 $3,015,900 $3,337,879 $3,347,200 

Operating Expenses 1,795~2l7 1,791,800 1,795,217 1,791,800 
Dep::eciation 384,,110 397,000 384,110 397,000 
Taxes 275 .. 070 2822 200 445.050 468=100 

Subtotal 2,454,397 2,471,000 2,624,377 2,656,900 

Net Operating Revenues 554,320 544,900 713,502 690,300 

Rate Base 9,141~000 9,013,000 9,141,000 9,013,000 

Rate of Return 6.06% 6 .. 0% 7.87. 7 .. 7% 

There arc no major disputed ar~as of difference ~etween 

the estimated results of operations submitted by applicant and the 

staff. Each takes into account the annual increase of $3~OO per 

acre-foot announced by MWD for water purchased by applicant. The 

rate for the fiscal year 1967-1968 which was $43.30, became $46.30 

on July 1, 1968; each estimate takes into account the five percent 

across-the-board cost-of-1iving increase granted to applicant's 

employees, effective July 1, 1968) as shown in Ex.~bit No. 10; 

and each esttmate takes into account the fact that applicant 

utilizes liberalized depreciation and investment ta.~ c.c~it in 

the calculation of taxes based on income~ and the ten p~rcent 

.. .. 

.. .. .. .. 

federal income tax surch~rge cnectcdin July 1968. The ten pcr- I 
cent federal income tax ~urch~~ge ~er PUC E~~ibit No. 8-A ~t 

proposed re.tes a..-nou.nts to $18)800~ !~:r.s su:,ci:-.a:r.;e iii ~~chedt!led to { 

expir~ on June 30, 1969. The rate of return excluding this sur­

charge would be 7.9 ?ercent. 

-7-



I. 1;97'93 - SW/GF/~ 

Rate of Return 

One of applieant's financial witnesses, its seeretary 

and treasurer, testified with respeet to Exhibit No.2, that 

eost of purehased water, taxes, labor costs, and higher interest 

rates have effected deterioration of income; the rate of return 

authorized in 1964 of 6.6 pereent had never been realized; and it 

had deelined to a projected 5.96 percent for the year 1968 at 

present rates for water service. 

Another of applieant's financial witnesses, a con­

sulting eertified public aecountant, testified that a 7.5 percent 

return on rate base would be required to return 11 percent on 

eommon equity. He further testified that in all probability the 

interest rate on bonds or debt in 1969 would be between 7-1/4 per­

cent and 7-3/4 pereent. No definite debt financing requirements 

or plans were disclosed, although a staff financial expert termed 

applicant's financial structure and management to be "excellent". 

It is noted that two of applicant's directors are representatives 

of finaneial institutions of high standing, e.g., Eastman Dillon, 

Union Securities & Company, investment counselors and brokers, 

and Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company, both of which market 

or ewn substantial portions of applicant'sseeurities. 

In Exhibit No.8 a Commission.staff financial expert 

recommended a rate of return of 6.85 percent based on 1968 

estimated operations and a rate base of $9,013,000. Said rate 

of return would yield 9.07 percent on equity as shown in 

Exhibit No.8-B. 

-8-



A.49793 NB ** 

The staff Exhibit No. S-A shows a decline in rate of 

return between 1967 and 1968 of 0.2 percent at present rates and of 

0.1 percent at proposed rates, excluding trend for payroll and price V· 
of purchased water. The record shows that, according to the Commis-

sion staff engineering witness, said indicated decline would be a 

total of 0.8 percent at the present rates and 0.7 percent at the 

proposed rates, including trend for payroll and price of purchased 

water. With respect to the increase in price of water purchased 

from MWD, the record shows that the annual increase of $3 per year 

per acre-foot is expected to continue into the future. This increase 

alone would account for approxi~tely .411 percent of the total of 

.7 percent future annual decline in rate of return estimated by the 

staff at proposed rates. 

Service 

The Commission staff engineering witness recommended that 

applicant's present 60-day m3in flushing program be changed to a 

30-day program as a first step, and he testified that the period 

might have to be further lowered if satisfactory results are not 

obtained from his first-step reco~endation. 

Other Staff Recommendations 

In addi~ion to a standard de?reciation accrual recommenda­

tion, the staff engineer in Exhibit No. 8 recommended that appli­

cant be directed to obtain Commission authorization prior to enter­

ing into subdivision main extension agreements in which contributions 

in aid of construction are required to meet fire flow requirements 

of public authorities. 

Findin~s 

1/ 

The Commission finds as follows: 

$3 per acre-foot x 22,000 acre-feet x net after tax ratio of 
.5164 equals .4 percent divided by Rate Base of $9,013,000. 

-9-



A.49793 SW/NB ** 

1. Domi~quez t"a ter Corpora tion furnishes wa ter service to 

approximately 24,000 residential, business, industrial, irrigation, : 

fire protection and public authority customers and in excess of 

1,700 fire hydrants i'n Torrance, Long Beach, Los Angeles, and 

Carson, and in unincorporated territory of southern Los Angeles 

County. It and its predecessors have been in existence since 

1911, and in 1950 it was furnishing water service to 4,791· 

customers and 130 fire hydrants. 

2. Although applicant owns and operates some 14 wells with 

total pumping capacity of 17,200 gallons per minute, its pumping 

is restricted by adjudications of pumping rights in the Central 
and Wesc Coast Basins. In 1966, 63 percent of its water was 

purchased from the West Basin Municipal Water District, an agency 

of the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California. 

3. Metropolitan Water District has an.."'lua11y inc:r4aased the 

cost of water purchased from it by applicant, and the p:cice for 

the year 1967-1968 which was $43.30, became $46.30 on Jtlly 1, 1968, 

and will increase ~nnual1y for the foreseeable future at the rate 

of $3.00 per acre-foot. 

4.a. Industrial water sales have ~ccounted for approximately 

33 percent of the company's revenues and 56 percent of its water 

sales. In 1966, the largest 11 of the 85 industrial customers 

accounted for 93.4 percent of industrial sales, with five customers 

having individual use in excess of 500,000 ccf per year. 

b. Sales at present rates to applicant r s in,dust::-ial cus­

tomers have been m~de st less than cost. 

c. An increase or decrease of 1,500,000 ccf in industrial 

sales to Shell Chemical Com,any, to Atlantic Richfield Oil 

Company's refinery, to Shell Oil Compaay's Watson refinery, and 

-10-



A.49793 NB *** 

to Harvey Aluminum Company, as a group, at present and proposed 

rates, and an increase in industrial sales to Shell Chemical Company 

of 1,500,000 ccf, or a decrease of 900,000 ccf, would have radical 

effects on applicant's rate of return. 

S. Applicant's directors authorized an across-the-board cost-

of-living increase to all employees effective July 1, 1968. 

6.a. Applicant utilizes liberalized depreciation and investment 

tax credit in computing its income taxes. 

b. A 10 percent federal income tax surcharge, effective 

January 1, 1968, has been enacted by Congress and said surcharge is 

applicable to applicant's net income for the year 1968 at said rate. 

This tax surcharge is scheduled to be eliminated on June 30, 1969. 

Tariffs set in this proceeding should provide, via a surcharge to 

water billings, an amount to recoup the effects of the tax surcharge 

until the surcharge is eliminated. The appropriate surcharge to 

applicant's metered rates is 1.11 percent. This surcharge on its 

bills will offset only the future effect of the tax surcharge and 

is not designed to recoup any of the increased taxes on net revenue 

produced prior to the effective date of the increased water rates 

authorized in this proceeding. 

7. The estimated results of operation for the year 1968 esti-

mated at present and proposed rates submitted by applicant in 

Exhibit No. 2-A and of the Commission staff in Exhibit No. S-A are 

reasonable. 

8.a. The rate of return of 6.0 percent which would be produced 

by revenues received by applicant from present rates is defiCient, 

and applicant is entitled to financial relief. 

b. The rate of return of 7.9 percent, as shown by the staff J 

estimate (exclusive of the tax surcharge) to be produced oy the rates J 

proposed in the application, is excessive. 

-11-



A. 49793 ~~ **** 

c. The rate of retu~-n of 6.85 perc~nt reco~e~eed by the 

staff doe:::: no "1:: fully take into ace'=lun~ the extre=tely vol3.tile char­

act",:, of applicant t s industria.l consumers' rc<r-,-ir.ements end dem.a~cls 

~t. ~hown in Exhibit No.2-B. A ra~e of ret~rn of 7 pe~cent is 

reasonable for the future. 

!h~ rationale of this fi~ci~g is based en Domin~lQ=T 

f~vorable manegcment, fin~ncial> ~r.d operati~g r~cor.d; the up~rd 

trend of and th~ outlook for in~~casea cos: of money heretofore 

discussed; the risk inherent ~n the aforementioned volatility of 

applics.:lt 's i!"lc:;.l~eri&.l cO~:;"..l!n~:,s r require:::1el'lts end. dema.::ds; and 

the fact, a~ the r.ecord shows, that ~~pl:!.ca:::~t' s pre cent rates for 

water s~rvice, ~~C those authorized her¢i~fter, comp~re on the low 

side ~~th similar rates for public utility water service in the 

South~st Los Angeles Metropolitan Basin. 

d. An annual decline in rate of return of approximately .7 

percent will result in the foreseeable future. Of this decline 

.4 percent is caused by increases in cost of water and .3 percent 

by all other factors in the company's operations. The prospective 

increase in the costs of purchased water from MWD and the effects 

of such increases on rate of return are of such magnitude that it 

is impractical to consider them in setting rates in this proceeding. 

This major specific identifiable increase in cost levol is bQs~ 

considered in the rate-fixing process by separate applications to 

offset these costs as they are incurred. This is the practice 

the utility has follo~d in the past and was recognized by the 

Commission when it granted an increase in rates on October 1, 1966 

to offset increases in direct costs of water. 

-12-



A. 49793 MS **** 

e. A rate of r~turn of 7.5 percent for the eztimated year 

1968) a portion 0)'''11y of which will be ,:,ealized) :LS fO'U!\d to be 

reasoMbl~. ThE! rate of retll'X:'n of 7.5 percent for th~ year 1968 

will average out to app=oximately 7.0 percc~t ove~ the next four 

years .. 

9.a. The rec¢rd shows that applic~nt's financial ma~$ement 

is excellent. rt~ capital structure is excellen~ and spplicant 

is successful in time!y obtaining the best types of financing. 

b. The rate of return herein found to be reasonable will 

yield 10.7 percent on equity, ~hich is found to be reasonable. 

10. Applicant's main flushing program on a 60-day basis, 

or upon customer complaint, has been and is inadequate and 

unsatisfactory, but applicant is on record that it will step up 

its main flushing program. The staff recommendation of a 30-day 

program on a test basis for six months, ~th possible lowering 

of the flushing period, is reasonable. 

11. The staff recommendation regarding the securing by 

applicant from the Commission of authority prior to entering 

into subdivision main exten~!on agreements in which contributions 

in aid of construction are required to meet fire flow requirements 

of public authorities is reasonable. 

12. We find th.lt the increases in rates and charges author-

ized herein are just~fied) that the rates and charges authorized 

herein are reasonable, and that the present rates and charges, 

insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed, are for the 

future unjust and unreasoneble. 

-13-



A. 49793 MS ** 

Conclusion 

It is concluded that the application s,hould be granted 

in part and denied in part, and applicant shoulcl be authorized 

to file new schedules of rates Which will produce the rate of 

return of 7.5 percent on the estimated rate base of $9,013,000 

for the esttmQted year 1968, or an average of approximately 7.0 

percent over the next four years, hereinbefore found to be 

reasonable. 

Applicant should be directed to car~-y out the staff 

recommendations regarding depreciation, subdivision main eX­

tension agreements, and a main flushing program, hereinbefore 

found to be reasonable. 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

l. After the effective date of this order Dominquez Water 

Corporation is authorized to file the revised rate schedules 

attached to this order &s Appendix A. Such filing shall comply 

with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised 

schedules shall be four days after the date of filing. The 

revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and 

after the effective date thereof. 

Z. Beginning with the year 1968, applicant shall deter­

mine its depreciation accruals by the straight-line remaining 

life method using the rates set forth in Table 8-2 on page 56 of 

Exhibit No. 2 here1n. 

3. Applic~nt shall obtain Commission authorization prior 

to entering into subdivision main extension agreements in which 

-14-



A. 49793 MS * 

contributions in aid of construction are required to meet fire 

flow requirements of public authorities. 

4. App11c,ant shall immediately institute a main flushing 

program of 30-day intervals for dead-end mains and cul-de-sacs 

for the next six months and shall lower such 30-day interval to 

a 14-day interval if, at the end of the six-months' period, 

satisfactory results have not been obtained. A record of all 

complaints regarding odor, discoloration and residue shall be 

maintained, and a copy thereof shall be forwarded to the Com­

mission, monthly, for the next 12 months. 

S. In all other respects the application is denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at San Frnn~i¥Q , California, this 

day of ____ OC..-T_O....;."BE=i,;;...' __ , 1968. 

Commi$sionor ____ -MI~.~W~.~G~A~to~y ____ __ 

Fre~ent but not participating. 

-15-



e 
A.49793 NS/NB * 

APPLrCABIUTY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 3 

Schedule No. 1 

METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service) excepti.~ metered irrigati~n (T) 
and combination re5idential and irrigation service. (T) 

TERRITORY 

Portions of Carson, los Angeles, Long Beach, Torrance) and vicinity" (T) 
Los Angeles County. (T) 

~ 

Quantity Rates: 

First 600 eu.tt. or less _ ...• ~ •........•..•.... 
Next 1)900 cu.ft., per 100 cu.tt .••••.•.••.••••• 
Next 17,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. . •••..••..••••• 
Next 480,000 cU.it., per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••••• 
Over 500,000 cu.tt., per 100 cu.tt. • •••••••••••••• 

Minimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter .~, ............. "" ........... . 
For 3/4-inch meter • 't .............. '" ... ,. ••• iii •••••••• 

For 1-inch meter 
For l~inch meter 

· ............ ,. .. '" ........... " . 
• ............ ,. ................... II ...... " • " 

For 2-inch met or 
For 3-inch meter '" • '" • " ..... III ......... " .................... .. 

For 4-~~ch meter · ............................................. .. 
For 6-inch meter 
For S-inch meter ................ -................. '" ........ .. 
For la-inch meter 

• ~ ,. ..... !If .... " ......... '" ......... . 

For 12-inch meter · .......................... . 
The MinSJnum Chc.rgc w111. entitle the customer 
to the quantity or water wh:i.ch that minimum 
e."l.arge 'Will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 2.29 
.31 
.26 
.19 
.13 

$ 2.29 
:3.55 
5.80 

ll.OO 
16.00 
29.00 
46.00 
82.00 

l22.00 
162.00 
225.00 

Until the 10 percent surchargo to federal income tax is removed" 
bills computed under the above tariff will be increased by l.ll porcent. 

(I) 

I I 
(I) 

(I) \ 
(!) l 



e 
A.4 9793 ~iS/NB * 

APPLICASn!TY 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge 2 of 3 

Schedule No. 3M 

METERED IRRIGATION SERVICE 

Appli~ble to all metered irrigation water service, excepting combination 
residential and irrigation service. 

TERRITORY 

Portions of' Carson, Los Angeles" Long Beach" Torr.:mce" and Vicinity" (T) 
I.o3 Angeles County. (T) 

Rates -
Quantity Rate: 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

For each 100 cu.tt. or fraction thereof' •.•••••••• ~O~O~ 

For all meter sizes •••• •••••••••••• - ••••••••• ~IIII." 

l'he Minimum. Charge Will entitle the cu.stomer 
to the quantity of water which that minimum 
eharge will. l='1.1rchll.Se at the Quantity Rate. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

2.29 

1. An a.pplica.tion for service \lllder this schedule shall be filed by 
t.he cU5to~er 'With the utility. Such applicoltion shall set forth the 
conditions of' service requested and the proposed usa of ~ter. 

2. The size of meter for the above service shall not be great or 
thon reasonably necessary to furnish service to the 3rea to be irr1g~ted. 

(I) ( 

3. Until the 10 percent ~urch;.~ge to fccloral income tax is removed, (r) 
bills computed undor tho abovo to.r1f.f" will be increased by l.ll porcont. (I) 1 



APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Po.ge :3 of :3 

Schedule No. .3RL 

COMBIN~ RESIDENTAL ~ IRftlGATION SERVICE 

Applicnb1e to all combination rosidential and irrigation water service 
turni$hed on a limited basis. 

TERRITORY 

Portions o:t Carson, Los Angelos, long Beach, Torrance, .'ll'ld vicinity" (T) 
Los Angcle~ CO'llnty. (T) 

RATES -
!rrigatio~ Service 

Quantity Rate: 

For each 100 cu.:rt. or fraction thereof .•••••• 

Minimum. Charge: 

For all moter sizes 

The Iv'dnimum. Ch<3l'ge will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water which that minimum 
charge will purchaae at the Quantity RatQ. 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$0.096 

2.29 

Residential Sorvice Por Month 

A flat rate in addition to th(l a.bove ehtl.rge~ 
:tor irrigation service •••••••••••••••••• $2.29 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

1. Com.bination Residential Md. Irrig.:l.tion Service is available only to 

(I) 

those customers being served as o:t October 2.3, 1961. Service to new occupants 
of premises which have been served under this ~cheduld will be available only 
under other appropriate tariff schcdule~. 

2. Until th~ 10 percent ~urchnrge to federal income tax is removed, 
bills computed Ul'ldor tho a.bove to.r1!'f '.,ill ~o incroased by 1.11 peroont. 

(I) ~ 
(I) i 

./ 


